



Published in final edited form as:

Ann Surg Oncol. 2015 ; 22(6): 2003–2009. doi:10.1245/s10434-014-4200-x.

Increased Risk of Surgical Site Infection Among Breast-Conserving Surgery Re-Excisions

Margaret A. Olsen, PhD, MPH^{a,b}, Katelin B. Nickel, MPH^a, Julie A. Margenthaler, MD^c, Anna E. Wallace, MPH^d, Daniel Mines, MD, MSCE^d, J. Philip Miller, AB^e, Victoria J. Fraser, MD^a, and David K. Warren, MD, MPH^a

^aDivision of Infectious Diseases, Department of Medicine, Washington University School of Medicine, St. Louis, MO, USA

^bDivision of Public Health Sciences, Department of Surgery, Washington University School of Medicine, St. Louis, MO, USA

^cDivision of General Surgery, Department of Surgery, Washington University School of Medicine, St. Louis, MO, USA

^dHealthCore, Inc., Wilmington, DE, USA

^eDivision of Biostatistics, Washington University School of Medicine, St. Louis, MO, USA

Abstract

Purpose—To determine the risk of surgical site infection (SSI) after primary breast-conserving surgery (BCS) versus re-excision among women with carcinoma *in situ* or invasive breast cancer.

Methods—We established a retrospective cohort of women aged 18–64 years with ICD-9-CM procedure or CPT-4 codes for BCS from 6/29/2004–12/31/2010. Prior insurance plan enrollment of at least 180 days was required to establish the index BCS; subsequent re-excisions within 180 days were identified. SSIs occurring 2–90 days after BCS were identified by ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes. The attributable surgery was defined based on SSI onset compared to the BCS date(s). A chi-square test and generalized estimating equations model were used to compare the incidence of SSI after index and re-excision BCS procedures.

Results—23,001 women with 28,827 BCS were identified; 23.2% of women had >1 BCS. The incidence of SSI was 1.82% (418/23,001) for the index BCS and 2.44% (142/5,826) for re-excision BCS ($p=0.002$). The risk of SSI after re-excision remained significantly higher after accounting for multiple procedures within a woman (odds ratio 1.34, 95% confidence interval, 1.07–1.68).

Conclusions—Surgeons need to be aware of the increased risk of SSI after re-excision BCS compared to the initial procedure. Our results suggest that risk adjustment of SSI rates for re-excision would allow for better comparison of BCS SSI rates between institutions.

INTRODUCTION

Breast-conserving surgery (BCS) is the most common operative treatment for early stage breast cancer. A clear pathological margin is not always obtained after initial surgery, and re-excision is required in 10–40% of women with breast cancer.^{1–5} Re-excision rates vary by age,^{1;2} number of comorbidities,¹ carcinoma *in situ* (CIS) component,^{1;2} non-palpable or multifocal lesions,² tumor size,³ lobular histology,⁵ lack of preoperative malignant diagnosis,³ smaller breast size,⁵ prior surgical biopsy,⁵ adjuvant chemotherapy,⁵ and hospital- and surgeon-factors.^{3;4}

Revision operations are generally thought to be associated with increased risk of surgical site infection (SSI) compared with primary procedures. Increased risk of SSI following re-operation has been described after hip and knee arthroplasty,^{6–8} instrumented lumbar spine fusion,⁹ and open-heart surgery.¹⁰ The reoperation SSI rate may not be higher for a simpler procedure such as BCS, which involves excision of soft tissue, does not usually result in appreciable fibrosis, and does not involve an implanted device. Three studies reported increased risk of SSI associated with breast reoperation, but these studies included both BCS and mastectomy reoperations and did not specifically report the SSI rates after primary versus revision BCS.^{11–13} The goal of our study was to compare SSI rates following primary and re-excision BCS procedures in a large population of younger women with carcinoma *in situ* or invasive breast cancer.

METHODS

Data Source

We conducted a retrospective cohort study using the HealthCore Integrated Research Database (HIRDSM) of individuals from 13 WellPoint-affiliated plans. Data in the HIRDSM include all fully-adjudicated paid claims submitted for reimbursement from providers, facilities, and outpatient pharmacies linked to health plan enrollment information. Members with an International Classification of Diseases, 9th Revision, Clinical Modification (ICD-9-CM) diagnosis code or prescription claim consistent with HIV infection were excluded due to privacy considerations.

Fully insured women with enrollment in a fee-for-service plan that included coverage of hospital and physician services were eligible for study inclusion. Women were excluded if they were enrolled in multiple plans at the time of the surgery, if their insurance coverage ended on the day of BCS, or if they did not have 180 days of medical coverage prior to the index BCS.

BCS Population

We identified BCS operations among eligible women aged 18–64 years from 6/29/2004–12/31/2010 using ICD-9-CM and/or Current Procedural Terminology, 4th edition (CPT-4) procedure codes from inpatient and outpatient facility (other than home health agencies) and provider claims (Table 1).

Operation Exclusions

We excluded claims containing CPT-4, Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System, or Uniform Billing (UB-04) revenue codes truncated to 4 digits and populated in the fields reserved for ICD-9-CM procedure codes, as described previously.¹⁴ Operations defined by a BCS code on only one line of a single claim with no other claims on the same date were also excluded.

Because our goal was to determine SSI rates in uncomplicated procedures based on the number of excisions, we excluded operations in women with end stage renal disease (ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes 585.6, V45.1–V45.12, V56.0–V56.2, V56.8), since this complex population has a higher risk of infection. We excluded BCS performed at the time of/after another operation during the same hospital admission; other surgical procedures were identified using the National Healthcare Safety Network (NHSN) list of CPT-4 and ICD-9-CM procedure codes for SSI surveillance.¹⁵ We also excluded BCSs coded for mastectomy or breast reconstruction within +/- 5 days to ensure that BCS was the only breast procedure performed. Finally, we excluded BCSs performed day 3 of an inpatient hospital stay since these were likely complex patients.

BCS Date(s) and Supporting Evidence for Surgery

BCS dates within 5 days were collapsed into a single surgery date because of the potential inaccuracy in dates.¹⁶ When there was >1 date within 5 days coded for BCS, we compared facility and provider surgery dates and incorporated supplemental evidence from other provider claims coding for anesthesia, pathology, or needle localization to determine the most likely date of surgery. BCSs coded by a provider- or facility-only without supplemental evidence that an operation took place were excluded (Table 1).

We defined the index BCS as the first procedure for a woman with at least 180 days prior coverage with no previous BCS claims. Re-excision operations were identified within 180 days after the index BCS. We excluded re-excision BCSs that followed an excluded BCS (defined above) and any re-excision BCS that followed a procedure with an attributable SSI.

Indication for BCS

We used ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes for invasive breast cancer and CIS from provider and facility sources to determine the indication for BCS (Table 1). With the exception of patients who received neoadjuvant chemotherapy, we prioritized the diagnosis on provider pathology claims (CPT-4 codes 88173, 88182, 88304–88309, 88321, 88323, 88325, 88342, 88360, 88361, 88365, 88367, 88368) when available from 30 days before through 90 days after surgery. ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes on provider pathologist claims most accurately report pathology findings.¹⁷ If they were not available we used facility pathology claim(s) to determine the diagnosis of breast cancer.

In the absence of pathology claims for cancer, we used other claims from 365 days before through 30 days after surgery to define the indication for BCS. We categorized the diagnosis as invasive cancer or CIS if it was coded on 1 inpatient facility claims or 2 provider or outpatient claims. The provider or outpatient cancer claims had to have 1 of the following

revenue or procedure codes: any ICD-9-CM procedure code; UB-04 codes for therapeutic radiology, operating room, respiratory services, emergency department, clinic; or any CPT-4 codes other than those for diagnostic radiology, laboratory, and phlebotomy. The highest overall diagnosis through 30 days after surgery was defined as the indication for BCS (through 90 days for women with multiple BCSs or mastectomy). Women without evidence for invasive breast cancer or CIS were excluded.

Concurrent Procedures

We used ICD-9-CM and CPT-4 codes to identify needle localization, axillary and sentinel lymph node dissection, and brachytherapy catheter placement procedures performed at the time of BCS.

Identification of SSI

SSIs first recorded from 2–90 days after eligible surgeries were identified using ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes from inpatient and outpatient facility and provider claims (excluding laboratory claims with CPT-4 codes 88104–88399) (Table 2). We also defined SSI using a code for *Staphylococcus aureus* +/- 7 days of a procedure code for incision/drainage or diagnosis of cellulitis, or cellulitis on the same claim as an incision/drainage code, to be consistent with the NHSN SSI definition.¹⁵ We previously validated these diagnosis codes in breast surgery compared to microbiology data.¹⁸

We excluded non-breast specific SSI codes (e.g., 998.59) if the SSI code occurred within 7 days of a device-associated infection (ICD-9-CM 996.61–996.68, 999.31). Non-breast specific SSI codes were not classified as SSI attributable to BCS if they were first coded after a subsequent NHSN operation. Because the ICD-9-CM diagnosis code 611.0 could be used to indicate inflammatory breast cancer, we did not use this code to identify SSI if it was coded in the month prior to BCS. Finally, we excluded SSIs based on coding for cellulitis after the start of radiotherapy since our goal was to identify SSIs attributable to surgery.

Timing of SSI—For SSI newly coded by an inpatient facility during the original operative admission, we assigned the date of SSI to the discharge date if the length of stay was ≥ 2 days. For SSI diagnosed during an inpatient readmission, the date of SSI onset was assumed to be the readmission date. For SSI diagnosed initially by a provider or in an outpatient setting, the onset date was defined as the first service date coded for SSI.

We censored the observation period for SSI at the end of insurance enrollment, a subsequent BCS, or at the time of another breast operation (e.g., mastectomy). We censored the day after a subsequent operation since an infection coded at the time of a subsequent surgery was most likely attributed to the previous BCS.

Preexisting Infections—BCS procedures with claims containing ICD-9-CM diagnosis codes for SSI or cellulitis from 30 days before to 1 day after BCS were excluded. Operations in women coded for septicemia (038.0–0.38.9, 790.7) between 7 days before to 1 day after the BCS date were also excluded due to preexisting systemic infection.

Statistical Analyses

We used a chi-square test and generalized estimating equations (GEE) model accounting for clustering of observations by person to compare SSI incidence after the index versus re-excision BCS. Data management and statistical analyses were performed using SAS v9.3 (SAS Institute Inc., Cary, NC). This study was approved by the Washington University Human Research Protection Office.

RESULTS

A total of 81,256 BCS procedures met the initial inclusion criteria. The number of distinct procedures was reduced to 28,827 in 23,001 women after removing procedures with no supporting evidence for BCS (n=2,665), operations in women with ESRD (n=82), complicated BCS operations (n=3,863), operations with preexisting SSI/septicemia (n=297), operations without a 180 day BCS-free period (n=456) or >180 days after the index BCS (n=2,558), re-excision BCS following a complicated BCS operation (n=19), re-excision BCS following BCS complicated by SSI (n=19), and operations in women without CIS or invasive breast cancer (n=42,470).

The average age of the women at the time of surgery was 52.3 years (standard deviation 7.8). Nineteen percent of procedures were performed in women with CIS and 81% were performed due to invasive breast cancer. Needle localization was used in 53.3% (n=15,357) of procedures, 23.4% (n=6,755) had a sentinel lymph node procedure, 24.6% (n=7,081) had axillary lymph node dissection, and brachytherapy catheters were placed in 1.3% (n=367) of procedures. Almost 77% of women had one BCS (76.8%, n=17,659), 4,892 (21.3%) women had two procedures, and 450 (2.0%) women had three or more total BCS procedures within 180 days of the index BCS.

SSIs were identified after 560 procedures (1.94%, Table 3). Almost 58% of SSI were identified within 30 days after BCS (n=324), 115 (20.5%) were identified 31–45 days, 53 (9.5%) were identified 46–60 days, and 68 (12.1%) were identified 61–90 days after surgery. The incidence of SSI was 1.82% for the index BCS, 2.43% for the second, and 2.48% for the third or greater procedure ($p=0.009$, Table 3).

Since the SSI incidence for a second, third, or higher number of BCS excisions was similar, further comparisons were done comparing the index BCS to any re-excision (i.e., ≥ 2 BCS). In the GEE model accounting for clustering and including operative factors, the risk of SSI associated with re-excision was higher than the index BCS (OR 1.34, 95% CI 1.07–1.68; Table 4). Axillary and sentinel lymph node dissection were also independent risk factors for SSI. Sensitivity analyses were performed restricting SSIs to those first coded within 30, 45, and 60 days after BCS. Re-excision was statistically significant in the 60-day model (OR 1.29, 95% CI 1.02–1.64), and trended towards significance when SSIs were restricted to 45 days (OR 1.28, 95% CI 0.99–1.65) and 30 days after BCS (OR 1.17, 95% CI 0.87–1.56).

DISCUSSION

To our knowledge, this is the first study to report higher SSI rates following BCS re-excision compared to the index BCS among women with breast cancer. Ashraf reported an overall SSI rate of 18.2% following reoperation for breast cancer from 1990 to 2008, including an SSI rate of 11% when the primary operation was open biopsy and 19.4% after re-excision BCS when the primary operation was BCS plus axillary dissection.¹¹ Teija-Kaisa *et al.* found that reoperation was an independent risk factor for SSI after BCS, however the type of previous operation was not described.¹² Using data from the National Surgical Quality Improvement Program, de Blacam reported that wound complications (SSI or wound disruption) after BCS were nearly twice as likely when there was a prior (unspecified) operation within 30 days.¹⁹

In our study, 23.2% of women had one or more re-excision BCS operations within 180 days, which is within reported re-excision rates of 10–40%.^{1–5} Recently the Society of Surgical Oncology and the American Society for Radiation Oncology developed a consensus guideline encouraging adoption of “no tumor on ink” as the standard definition of a negative margin for early stage breast cancer.²⁰ Our findings suggest that this recommendation to restrict re-excisions to women with tumor present at the margin may have an additional benefit of lower SSI rates after BCS.

Our study has several limitations. By definition, the use of claims data involves secondary analysis of data collected for billing purposes. Since there is no distinction in coding of index vs. re-excision BCS, we developed an algorithm to distinguish index and re-excision procedures. There is the potential for misclassification if a BCS was performed > 180 days before the “index” BCS and “re-excision” procedures could have been performed on the contralateral breast. There is also potential for misclassification of cancer diagnoses, axillary versus sentinel lymph node dissection, and likely undercoding of SSIs, particularly minor infections during the 90-day global surgical reimbursement period.²¹ Given the potential for misclassification of index vs. re-excision procedures and undercoding of infections, the net result is likely bias towards the null, and thus our finding of increased SSI risk associated with re-excision BCS is probably a conservative estimate of the true effect.

An additional limitation involves the timing of SSI. While the onset of SSI symptoms can often be captured in clinical data, in claims data SSIs cannot be detected until the date of the first paid claim coded for infection. Because of delays in seeking care, awaiting laboratory results to confirm the diagnosis, undercoding of minor infections, and potential rejection of claims in the 90-day global surgical reimbursement period, there is likely a delay between the onset of clinical infection and presence of paid claims for SSI. This may explain why we only captured 58% of the total SSIs within 30 versus 90 days after BCS, resulting in reduced power to detect a difference in SSI rates between index and re-excision BCSs in our sensitivity analyses.

Our study strengths include a large number of procedures performed in multiple, geographically diverse surgical facilities. We applied a rigorous algorithm to identify SSIs attributable to BCS and censored at the time of subsequent operations, including

mastectomy. This is extremely important given the higher rate of SSI after mastectomy.^{19;22;23} The use of claims data allowed identification of SSIs across the spectrum of care, including infections treated in outpatient facilities which are often missed by hospital-based infection prevention surveillance programs.

We found a higher risk of SSI after re-excision compared with the index BCS in a large cohort of younger, privately-insured women with breast cancer. This finding is particularly important due to the current high rates of re-excision BCS and the variation in re-excision rates among individual surgeons and facilities. Physicians should be aware of the increased risk of SSI after re-excision and counsel patients regarding the signs and symptoms of infection. It may also be important to risk adjust SSI rates by re-excision status to facilitate more accurate comparisons of SSI rates after BCS between institutions.

ACKNOWLEDGMENTS

We thank Cherie Hill for database and computer management support.

FUNDING

Funding for this project was provided by the Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (AHRQ) 5R01HS019713 to MAO. MAO, VJF, and DKW were also supported in part by grant U54CK000162 from the Centers for Disease Control and Prevention (VJF). The findings and conclusions in this document are those of the authors, who are responsible for its content, and do not necessarily represent the views of AHRQ or CDC.

Reference List

1. Jeevan R, Cromwell DA, Trivella M, et al. Reoperation rates after breast conserving surgery for breast cancer among women in England: retrospective study of hospital episode statistics. *BMJ*. 2012; 345:e4505. [PubMed: 22791786]
2. Jung W, Kang E, Kim SM, et al. Factors Associated with Re-excision after Breast-Conserving Surgery for Early-Stage Breast Cancer. *J Breast Cancer*. 2012; 15:412–419. [PubMed: 23346170]
3. McCahill LE, Single RM, Aiello Bowles EJ, et al. Variability in reexcision following breast conservation surgery. *JAMA*. 2012; 307:467–475. [PubMed: 22298678]
4. de Camargo CM, Comber H, Sharp L. Hospital and surgeon caseload are associated with risk of re-operation following breast-conserving surgery. *Breast Cancer Res Treat*. 2013; 140:535–544. [PubMed: 23893128]
5. Waljee JF, Hu ES, Newman LA, Alderman AK. Predictors of re-excision among women undergoing breast-conserving surgery for cancer. *Ann Surg Oncol*. 2008; 15:1297–1303. [PubMed: 18259820]
6. Leekha S, Sampathkumar P, Berry DJ, Thompson RL. Should national standards for reporting surgical site infections distinguish between primary and revision orthopedic surgeries? *Infect Control Hosp Epidemiol*. 2010; 31:503–508. [PubMed: 20350151]
7. Peersman G, Laskin R, Davis J, Peterson M. Infection in total knee replacement: a retrospective review of 6489 total knee replacements. *Clin Orthop Relat Res*. 2001; 392:15–23. [PubMed: 11716377]
8. Katz JN, Wright EA, Wright J, et al. Twelve-year risk of revision after primary total hip replacement in the U.S. Medicare population. *J Bone Joint Surg Am*. 2012; 94:1825–1832. [PubMed: 23079874]
9. Kurtz SM, Lau E, Ong KL, et al. Infection risk for primary and revision instrumented lumbar spine fusion in the Medicare population. *J Neurosurg Spine*. 2012; 17:342–347. [PubMed: 22920611]
10. Ottino G, De PR, Pansini S, et al. Major sternal wound infection after open-heart surgery: a multivariate analysis of risk factors in 2,579 consecutive operative procedures. *Ann Thorac Surg*. 1987; 44:173–179. [PubMed: 3619541]

11. Ashraf M, Biswas J, Gupta S, Alam N. Determinants of wound infections for breast procedures: assessment of the risk of wound infection posed by an invasive procedure for subsequent operation. *Int J Surg.* 2009; 7:543–546. [PubMed: 19748602]
12. Teija-Kaisa A, Eija M, Marja S, Outi L. Risk factors for surgical site infection in breast surgery. *J Clin Nurs.* 2013; 22:948–957. [PubMed: 23121264]
13. Tran CL, Langer S, Broderick-Villa G, DiFronzo LA. Does reoperation predispose to postoperative wound infection in women undergoing operation for breast cancer? *Am Surg.* 2003; 69:852–856. [PubMed: 14570362]
14. Nickel, KB.; Wallace, AE.; Warren, DK.; Mines, D.; Olsen, MA. Using Claims Data to Perform Surveillance for Surgical Site Infection: The Devil is in the Details. In: Battles, JB.; Cleeman, JL.; Kahn, KK.; Weinberg, DA., editors. *Advances in the Prevention and Control of HAIs.* Rockville (MD): Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality (US) Publication No.14-0003; 2014.
15. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. [November 14, 2013] National Healthcare Safety Network (NHSN) Procedure-Associated (PA) Module: Surgical Site Infection (SSI) event. Centers for Disease Control and Prevention. 2013. <http://www.cdc.gov/nhsn/PDFs/pscManual/9pscSSICurrent.pdf>
16. Li X, King C, deGara C, White J, Winget M. Validation of colorectal cancer surgery data from administrative data sources. *BMC Med Res Methodol.* 2012; 12:97. [PubMed: 22784239]
17. The Coding Institute. [August 25, 2014] Pathology/Lab Coding Alert: Receive Fair Payment for Physician Interpretation of Pap Smear. The Coding Institute. 2001. http://www.cap.org/apps/docs/pathology_reporting/Enhance_Compliance_with_Chart_Audits.pdf
18. Olsen MA, Fraser VJ. Use of diagnosis codes and/or wound culture results for surveillance of surgical site infection after mastectomy and breast reconstruction. *Infect Control Hosp Epidemiol.* 2010; 31:544–547. [PubMed: 20334508]
19. de Blacam C, Ogunleye AA, Momoh AO, et al. High body mass index and smoking predict morbidity in breast cancer surgery: a multivariate analysis of 26,988 patients from the national surgical quality improvement program database. *Ann Surg.* 2012; 255:551–555. [PubMed: 22330036]
20. Moran MS, Schnitt SJ, Giuliano AE, et al. Society of Surgical Oncology-American Society for Radiation Oncology consensus guideline on margins for breast-conserving surgery with whole-breast irradiation in stages I and II invasive breast cancer. *Int J Radiat Oncol Biol Phys.* 2014; 88:553–564. [PubMed: 24521674]
21. Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services. [November 14, 2013] Global Surgery Fact Sheet. Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services. 2013. <http://www.cms.gov/Outreach-and-Education/Medicare-Learning-Network-MLN/MLNProducts/downloads/GlobalSurgery-ICN907166.pdf>
22. Olsen MA, Chu-Ongsakul S, Brandt KE, Dietz JR, Mayfield J, Fraser VJ. Hospital-associated costs due to surgical site infection after breast surgery. *Arch Surg.* 2008; 143:53–60. [PubMed: 18209153]
23. Angarita FA, Acuna SA, Torregrosa L, Tawil M, Escallon J, Ruiz A. Perioperative variables associated with surgical site infection in breast cancer surgery. *J Hosp Infect.* 2011; 79:328–332. [PubMed: 22054593]

Table 1

Codes Used to Identify Breast-Conserving Surgery (BCS), Evidence for Surgery, and Indication For BCS

	ICD-9-CM Procedure	CPT-4 Procedure	UB-04 Revenue	ICD-9-CM Diagnosis
Codes to Identify Surgery				
Breast-conserving surgery	85.20–85.23	19120, 19125, 19160, 19162, 19301, 19302		
Codes to Provide Evidence for Surgery				
Anesthesia		00400–00406, 01610		
Needle localization		19290–19295, 19297, 19298, 76003, 76095, 76096, 76355, 76360, 76393, 76942, 7002, 77011, 77012, 77021, 77031, 77032		
Pathology		88305, 88307		
Surgery-related revenue codes			0201, 0360, 0361, 0369, 0370, 0379, 0490, 0499, 0963, 0964, 0975	
Codes to Identify Indication for BCS				
Carcinoma <i>in situ</i> of breast				233.0
Invasive breast cancer				174.0–174.9, 198.2, 196.3, 196.9
Codes to Identify Operative Procedures				
Needle localization		19290, 19291		
Sentinel lymph node dissection	40.11, 40.19, 40.23	38500, 38525, 38740, 38792		
Axillary lymph node dissection	40.3, 40.50, 40.51	19162, 19302, 38745		
Brachytherapy catheter placement	92.27	19297, 19298		

ICD-9-CM, International Classification of Diseases, 9th Revision, Clinical Modification; CPT-4, Current Procedural Terminology, 4th edition; UB, Uniform Billing.

Table 2

Codes Used to Identify Surgical Site Infection Following Breast-Conserving Surgery

	ICD-9-CM Diagnosis	CPT-4 or HCPCS Procedure	ICD-9-CM Procedure
Breast specific complication codes			
Infection	611.0		
Incision/drainage ^{a, b}		19020	85.0, 85.91
Non-breast specific complication codes			
Postoperative infection	998.5–998.59		
Cellulitis ^b	682.2, 682.9 ^c		
<i>Staphylococcus aureus</i> ^a	041.1–041.19 ^d		
Incision/drainage ^{a, b}		10060, 10061, 10140–10180, 11000, 11001, 11040–11044, 20000, 20005, A6550, A6551, E2402, K0538	83.44–83.49, 86.01, 86.04, 86.09, 86.22, 86.28

ICD-9-CM, International Classification of Diseases, 9th Revision, Clinical Modification; CPT-4, Current Procedural Terminology, 4th edition; HCPCS, Healthcare Common Procedure Coding System.

^aCodes used in combination with a ICD-9-CM diagnosis code for cellulitis to indicate SSI

^bCodes used in combination with a ICD-9-CM diagnosis code for *Staphylococcus aureus* to indicate SSI

^cDiagnosis code 682.9 refers to cellulitis and abscess at an unspecified site; it was only used if on the same claim line as a breast-specific incision/drainage code or coded by the patient's breast surgeon.

^d*S. aureus* code was only used if it was coded by the patient's breast surgeon or was associated with a cellulitis code or incision/drainage code that was breast-specific.

Table 3

Surgical Site Infection (SSI) Rates after Index and Re-excision Breast-Conserving Surgery (BCS)

	Number of Procedures	SSI n (%)	SSI Rate/100 Procedures
Index BCS	23,001	418	1.82
BCS 2	5,342	130	2.43
BCS 3+	484	12	2.48

Author Manuscript

Author Manuscript

Author Manuscript

Author Manuscript

Table 4

Comparison of Breast-Conserving Surgery (BCS) Surgical Site Infection (SSI) Rates by Index Versus Re-Excision Procedure

	Total Procedures	SSI n (%)	<i>p</i>^a	Adjusted Odds Ratio (95% CI)^b
Index BCS procedure	23,001	418 (1.82)		1.00
BCS procedure 2 ⁺	5,826	142 (2.44)	0.002	1.34 (1.07, 1.68)
No needle localization	13,470	296 (2.20)		1.00
Needle localization	15,357	264 (1.72)	0.003	0.86 (0.71, 1.05)
No sentinel lymph node dissection	22,072	416 (1.88)		1.00
Sentinel lymph node dissection	6,755	144 (2.13)	0.198	1.57 (1.27, 1.94)
No axillary lymph node dissection	21,746	360 (1.66)		1.00
Axillary lymph node dissection	7,081	200 (2.82)	<0.001	2.03 (1.67, 2.47)
No brachytherapy catheter placement	28,460	550 (1.93)		1.00
Brachytherapy catheter placement	367	10 (2.72)	0.275	1.28 (0.67, 2.42)

^aUnivariate chi-square test.

^bMultivariable analysis of parameter estimates in generalized estimating equation (GEE) model, accounting for clustering of procedures within women.